## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XX**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO PLAN AND PRODUCE AN EMPLOYEE PICNIC IN 2025 AND TO PLAN FOR ANNUAL EMPLOYEE PICNICS EACH YEAR THEREAFTER

**WHEREAS**, the City currently employs approximately one thousand (1,000) full-time and part-time employees to serve its residents, customers, and other stakeholders ("City Employees"); and

**WHEREAS**, the City has several employee recognition initiatives to recognize the contributions of City Employees, including its Employee / Firefighter / Police Officer of the Month programs and its Employee of the Year Breakfast; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is always seeking to establish new employee recognition programs to celebrate City Employees and improve morale; and

**WHEREAS**, in furtherance of these efforts, the City Commission wishes to establish an annual City of Coral Gables Employee Picnic, to be held annually starting in 2025.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- 2. That the City Manager is directed to plan and produce an annual employee picnic for City Employees, starting in 2025, with funding provided through the City Manager's Office.
- 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH 2025.

Moved: / Seconded:

Yeas:

Unanimous:

Agenda Item:

A	ΡĮ	P	$\mathbf{O}$	V	FI	D	١.

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY